

No. 12-16670

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Paul A. Isaacson, M.D.; William Clewell,
M.D; Hugh Miller, M.D.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Tom Horne, Attorney General of Arizona, in
his official capacity; William (Bill)
Montgomery, County Attorney for Maricopa
County, in his official capacity; et al.

Defendants.

D.C. NO. 2:12-cv-01501-JAT-PHX

APPELLEE WILLIAM MONTGOMERY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

William G. Montgomery

Montgomw@mcao.maricopa.gov

Douglas L. Irish

Irishd@mcao.maricopa.gov

J. Kenneth Mangum

mangumk@mcao.maricopa.gov

Louis F. Comus III

Comusl@mcao.maricopa.gov

Deryck R. Lavelle

lavelled@mcao.maricopa.gov

Bruce P. White

whiteb@mcao.maricopa.gov

222 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone (602) 506-8541

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
William Montgomery*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

I. Standards of Review 9

II. Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to the Arizona Statute Is Improperly
Speculative and Therefore Not Ripe For Adjudication 10

III. The District Court Properly Determined that the Arizona Regulation of
Abortion After 20 Weeks Is Constitutional Under *Casey* and *Gonzales*. . . 11

A. The District Court Properly Concluded that the Arizona Regulation to
Protect Maternal Health and Fetal Life Does Not Constitute a
Substantial Obstacle 12

1. *There is no bright-line viability test after Gonzales* 13

2. *The District Court properly recognized Chapter 250 as a
regulation and not a prohibition* 17

3. *The District Court properly determined Chapter 250 poses no
substantial obstacle* 18

B. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Establish a Right to Abortion on
Demand, Generally, or to an Unsafe Abortion, Specifically. 23

1.	<i>There is no constitutional right to abortion on demand</i>	23
2.	<i>There is no right to an unsafe abortion</i>	24
C.	Arizona’s Interest in Protecting Maternal Health Combined with Its Interest in Protecting Fetal Life Defeats Any Claims of Unconstitutionality	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Academy of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	passim
<i>McCormack v. Heideman</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 3932735 (No. 11-36010, 9th Cir., September 11, 2011)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	10
<i>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County, Oregon</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	14, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	11
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	23, 30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2151 4

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2159 3

Chapter 250, Arizona Laws of 2012 (House Bill 2036) passim

Rules

Rule 4(a)(1)(A) Fed. R. App. P. 1

Other Materials

American Medical Association Council on Scientific Affairs,
 Council Report, *Induced Termination of Pregnancy
 Before and After Roe v. Wade*, 268 JAMA 3231 (1992) 26

Anand & Hickey, *Pain and its effects in the Human Neonate and Fetus*,
 317 New Eng. J. Med. 1321 (1987) 29

Bartless et al., *Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related,
 Mortality in the United States*, 103 Obst & Gyn 729 (2004) 27

Beck, *Gonzales, Casey and the Viability Rule*,
 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 249 (2009) 16

Beck, *The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability*,
 75 UMKC L. Rev. 713 (2007) 16

Beck, *Transtemporal Separation of Powers in the Law of Precedent*,
 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1405 (2012) 16

Bridges, *Capturing the Judiciary: Carhart and the Undue Burden Standard*,
 67 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 915 (2010) 16

Collett, *Fetal Pain Legislation: Is it Viable?*,
 30 *Pepperdine L. Rev.* 161 (2003) 29

Coleman, et al., *Late-Term Elective Abortion and Susceptibility to Posttraumatic Stress Symptoms*,
 2010 *Journal of Pregnancy* 1 27, 29

Coleman, et al., *Reproductive History Patterns and Long-term Mortality Rates: A Danish, Population-based Record Linkage Study*,
European Journal of Public Health, (Sept 5, 2012) 26, 27

Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*,
 82 *Yale L.J.* 920 (1973) 14

Freak-Poli et al., *Previous Abortion and Risk of Preterm Birth: A Population Study*, 22 *J Maternal-Fetal Med.* 1 (Jan. 2009) 28

Kolenc, *Easing Abortion’s Pain: Can Fetal Pain Legislation Survive the New Judicial Scrutiny of Legislative Fact-Finding?*,
 10 *Texas Review of Law & Politics* 171 (2005) 29

Reardon, et al., *Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women*,
Southern Medical Journal, 834-841 (August 2002) 26

Shah & Zao, *Induced Termination of pregnancy and Low Birthweight and Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review and Meta-analyses*,
 116 *Brit. J. of Ob. Gyn.* 1425 (October 2009) 28

Swingle, et al., *Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analysis*,
 54 *J. Repro Med.* 95 (Feb. 2009) 28

Thorp, Hartmann & Shadigian, *Long Term Physical and Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence*, 58 *Obst. & Gyn. Survey* 67 (2003) 28

Tushnet, *Two Notes on the Jurisprudence of Privacy*,
 8 *Const. Comment.* 75 (1991) 15
